Land Taken for a Limited Access Road in Block XI, Rotorua Survey District, Rotorua County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a limited access road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 14th day of October 1968.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XI, Rotorua Survey District, described as follows:

Being Α. R. Р.

8.5) 5.4∫ 0 0

Parts Okoheriki 2D 3A Block (D.P. 12107); coloured yellow on plan. Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 11776; coloured blue on 0 0 29.4 0 0

plan. Part Lot 2, D.P. S. 11776; coloured sepia on 0 0 32.1 plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22257 (S.O. 44043) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 12th day of September 1968.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/3/1/0; D.O. 71/3/1/0)

Land Taken for a Limited Access Road in Block XIV, Rotoiti Survey District, Rotorua County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a limited access road; and I also declare that this proclamation shall take effect on and after the 14th day of October 1968.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XIV, Rotoiti Survey District, described as follows:

Being

 $\begin{array}{ccc} 0 & 38.8 \\ 2 & 27.5 \end{array}$

38.8 Part Whakapoungakau 2D 2D 2 Block.
27.5 Part Whakapoungakau 2D 2C 2 Block.
0.01 Part Whakapoungakau 2D 2D 1B Block. 0

0 ō

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22571 (S.O. 44250) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 12th day of September 1968.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/30/3/0; D.O. 72/30/3/05)

Α.

R. P.

Land and a Sewage Easement over Land Taken for State Forest Purposes in Block VI, Kumeu Survey District, Waitemata County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Pornitt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for State forest purposes, First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for State forest purposes, and that a sewage easement over the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for State forest purposes, vesting in Her Majesty the Queen the full and free right, liberty, licence, and authority in perpetuity to lay, construct, place, reconstruct, cleanse, repair, renew, and maintain a line of pipes along, under, or over the said land, and to convey sewage through the said pipes, and also to make all such entries upon the said land, with or without vehicles, apparatus, and appliances, as shall be necessary, such easement to be held forever appurtenant to the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 14th day of October 1069 the 14th day of October 1968.

FIRST SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 24.4 perches situated in Block VI, Kumeu Survey District, County of Waitemata, North Auckland R.D., being part Te Keti A. Block; coloured yellow on plan.

SECOND SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 12.7 perches situated in Block VI, Kumeu Survey District, County of Waitemata, North Auckland R.D., being part Te Keti A. Block; coloured blue on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22668 (S.O. 45807) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of October 1968.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 24/4559; D.O. 94/27/12/0/1)

Land Taken for the Fire Station Purposes in Block IV, Heretaunga Survey District, City of Napier

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and section 71 of the Fire Services Act 1949, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for fire station purposes and shall vest in the Napier Fire Board as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and a fire the 14th day of October 1969. and after the 14th day of October 1968.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 32.4 perches situated in the City of Napier, Hawke's Bay R.D., and being part Town Sections 110 and 112, Napier, Block IV, Heretaunga Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22225 (S.O. 5836) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of October 1968.

[L.S.] PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 50/504; D.O. 9/225)

Land Taken for the Establishment and Development of the Turangi Township in Block XI, Puketi Survey District, Taupo County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Turangi Township Act 1964 and the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the establishment and development of the Turangi Township.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 27.3 perches situated in Block XI, Puketi Survey District, Wellington R.D., being part Ohuanga North 5B 1E 6. Balance certificate of title No. E. 4/954, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of October 1968.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/12/67/6; D.O. 92/25/0/11) dia tang